IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 92-1793

Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,

Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
V.
STEPHEN K. RENSHAW

Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
CR3 92 209 F

March 25, 1993

Before KING DAVIS and WENER, G rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

St ephen Renshaw pled guilty to one count of bank fraud, a
violation of 18 U S.C. § 1344. The district court sentenced
Renshaw t o ei ghteen nonths' inprisonnent to be followed by three
years of supervised release and ordered himto pay restitution in

t he amount of $17,193.45. On appeal, Renshaw chal |l enges the

“Local Rule 47.5 provides: "The publication of opinions
t hat have no precedential value and nerely decide particular
cases on the basis of well-settled principles of |aw inposes
needl ess expense on the public and burdens on the |egal
profession.” Pursuant to that Rule, the court has determ ned
that this opinion should not be published.



district court's application of the United States Sentencing
Guidelines. Finding no error, we affirm
| .

Between in February and April 1992, Renshaw and George C.
Dillon, both executives enployed by a failing S & L, Sout hwest
Federal Savings Association ("Southwest"), participated in a
schene to defraud another Texas financial institution, Conerica
Bank, N. A As general counsel to Southwest, Dillon had access to
ni ne checks payable either to the Resol ution Trust Corporation,
whi ch acted as receiver for Southwest, or to Southwest itself.
The checks were issued in settlenent of litigation between the
RTC as receiver of the Southwest and | oan custoners of Southwest.

Using the aliases "Jay Sonbourne" and "Allan Bryan,"
respectively, Dillon and Renshaw opened a checki ng account at
Conmerica in the nanme of "RTC Col lections,"” a fictitious entity
whi ch had no authority to act for the RTC. D llon and Renshaw
deposi ted $507, 907. 95, consisting of the nine forged checks.

They then each wote checks on the RTC Col | ecti ons account to pay
personal credit card debts.

Dillon also wote a check on the RTC Col | ecti ons account for
approxi mately $341, 000, payable to a coin shop for the purchase
of gold coins. Renshaw, using his alias, arranged for the coin
shop to deliver the coins to himat the office of his accountant.

The FBI intervened before the coin transacti on was consumrat ed.



On appeal, Renshaw chall enges the district court's
application of the Sentencing Guidelines in two respects. First,
he argues that the court erred by increasing Renshaw s of fense
|l evel by two |levels pursuant to U S.S.G 8§ 2F1.1(b). Second,
Renshaw argues that the court erred by refusing to reduce his
of fense | evel pursuant to U S.S. G § 3B1.2. This court reviews a
Qui del i nes sentence to determ ne whether the district court

correctly applied the Guidelines to factual findings that are not

clearly erroneous. United States v. Manthei, 913 F.2d 1130, 1133
(5th Gr. 1990). A clearly erroneous finding is one that is not
pl ausible in light of the record viewed in its entirety. See

Anderson v. City of Bessener Cty, 470 U S. 564, 573-76 (1985).

Legal conclusions regarding the Guidelines are reviewed de novo
on appeal. Manthei, 913 F.2d at 1133.
A. The district court's application of 8§ 2F1.1

Renshaw argues that the trial court erred in increasing his
of fense |l evel by two | evels based on the court's finding that
Renshaw engaged in "nore than m ni mal planning" of the schene.
Such a two-level increase is appropriate in fraud cases if the
of fense involved "nore than mnimal planning." US S G 8§
2F1.1(b)(2)(A). Renshaw argues that his co-defendant Dillon
with only mniml assistance from Renshaw,! opened the RTC
Col I ections account and deposited the forged checks into it. At

t hat poi nt, Renshaw contends, the fraud was conplete, and both

! Renshaw argues that, except for fabricating bogus articles
of incorporation for "RTC Coll ections,” providing a forged
driver's license and social security card, and an fraudul ently
endorsing the checks, he did nothing to effectuate the deposit of
the checks into the "RTC Col | ecti ons" account.



hi s subsequent witing of checks to pay personal debts and his
arranging for the delivery of the gold coins are "factually
irrelevant” for purposes of 8§ 2F1.1(b). Renshaw concedes that,
after the deposit was nade, he "took an active role in the
di sbursenent and handling of the stolen funds." The district
court rejected the argunent and determ ned that the schenme was
"el aborate [and] sophisticated" and that "it took both nen to
carry it out."

The comentary to 8 2F1.1 cross-references the commentary to
8§ 1B1.1 for a definition of "nore than m nimal planning."
US S G 8 2F1.1, comment. (n.2). That provision of the
CGui delines defines "[more than m nimal planni ng" as:

nmore planning than is typical for comm ssion of the
offense in a sinple form

"More than m ni nal pl anni ng" is deened present in any
case involving repeated acts over a period of tine,
unless it is clear that each instance was purely
opportune. Consequently, this adjustnment will apply
especially frequently in property offenses.
US S G 8 1B1.1, coment. (n.1(f)). A district court's
determ nation that a defendant engaged in "nore than mnim
pl anning” is a finding of fact reviewed only for clear error.

United States v. Barndt, 913 F.2d 201, 204 (5th Cr. 1990).

The CGovernnent's information charged Renshaw with viol ating
the bank fraud statute, 18 U . S.C. § 1344, by participating with
Dillon in devising the schene, opening the RTC Coll ections
account, nmaking the deposit, paying personal debts wth checks
witten on the Coll ections account, and attenpting the purchase
the gold coins. Section 1344 establishes crimnal penalties for

"[w hoever know ngly executes, or attenpts to execute, a schene



or artifice -- (1) to defraud a financial institution; or (2) to
obtain any of the noneys . . . under the custody or control of, a
financial institution, by neans of false or fraudul ent pretenses,
representations, or promses.”" 18 U S.C. § 1344.

The plain | anguage of 8§ 1344 proscribes the execution of a
fraudul ent "schenme" to defraud financial institutions, wthout
establishing the paraneters of what constitutes such a "schene."

See United States v. Goldblatt, 813 F.2d 619, 624 (3d G r. 1987).

I n another 8§ 1344 case, in which a defendant challenged his
indictnment as nmultiplicitous, this court held that the statute

crimnalizes an execution of fraud as a whol e rather than each

i ndi vidual act of execution in furtherance of a bank fraud

schene. United States v. Lenobns, 941 F.2d 309, 318 (5th G

1991). See also United States v. Saks, 964 F.2d 1514, 1526 (5th

Cr. 1992) (8 1344 "inposes punishnment only for execution of the
schene, not each act in its furtherance").

Renshaw s argunent rests on the theory that his fraudul ent
acts leading up to the deposit constituted the charged of fense
and any acts thereafter were not part of the 8 1344 viol ation.

We do not agree that Renshaw s acts after the noney was deposited
into the "RTC Col | ections" account at Conerica Bank nmay not be
considered as part of the single bank fraud schene charged in the
Governnent's information. As the Governnent correctly points
out, Renshaw s subsequent acts were part of his conversion and

| aundering of the defrauded funds. That is, the harm caused to
the defrauded institution was not sinply the result of the

deposit of the forged checks, but also the result of Renshaw s



use of such funds. Thus, our prior cases holding that an
indictnment alleging a violation of 8§ 1344 charges a single
of fense -- frombeginning to end of a bank fraud schene --
di sposes of Renshaw s argunent. Renshaw s execution of the
entire schene was a single crimnal act, which the district court
properly considering in determ ning that Renshaw s fraud invol ved
"nmore than m nimal planning."
B. The district court's application of § 3B1.2

In a simlar vein, Renshaw argues that his offense |evel
shoul d have been decreased because he was a "m ni mal "
participant, or, alternatively, a "mnor" participant, in the
schene. At the sentencing hearing, Renshaw requested either a
four-1level decrease for "mninmal" participation or a two-1evel
decrease for "mnor" participation, pursuant to U S.S.G § 3Bl. 2.
He again argued that the crinme was conplete when the nine checks
were deposited. The court rejected the argunent again and
refused to decrease Renshaw s of fense | evel

A"mniml" participant is anong the |east cul pable of those
i nvol ved. |gnorance of the scope and structure of the crimnal
operation and of the activities of others are indicia of mninm
participation, as is the performance of a single, isolated act of
l[ittle significance. See U S.S.G § 3Bl1.2, coment. (nn.1-2). A
"mnor" participant is one who is |ess cul pable than nost ot her
participants but whose role is not "mnimal," see US S. G 8§
3B1.2, comment. (n.3); however, a person having a mnor role is
not nerely less involved than other participants. He nust be

peripheral to the furtherance of illegal endeavors. United



States v. Thomas, 932 F.2d 1085, 1092 (5th Cr. 1991), cert.

denied, 112 S. . 887 (1992).
"As to mtigating or sentence-reducing factors, the

def endant bears the burden of proof." United States v. Cuellar-

Flores, 891 F.2d 92, 93 (5th G r. 1989). A district court's
determ nation that a defendant did or did not play a mtigating
role is a factual finding subject to the clearly erroneous

standard of review. United States v. Badger, 925 F.2d 101, 104

(5th Gir. 1991).

As was discussed, supra, Renshaw was integrally involved
t hroughout the bank fraud schenme. Furthernore, the evidence is
overwhel m ng that he was not ignorant of the scope of the schene
or of Dillon's fraudulent acts. The district court did not
clearly err in refusing to grant a § 3B1.2 reduction.?

L1l
For the foregoing reasons, we AFFIRM the judgnent of the

district court.

2 Renshaw al so asserts that the district court made no
factual findings regarding his 8 3Bl1.2 objection. This is sinply
not so. Wen Renshaw objected to not receiving a decrease for
his allegedly "mnor" or "mnimal" role, the court overruled the

objection, stating, "I think the comments | nade previously would
apply here." The court was obviously referring to its previous
coments in the ruling on the "nore than m nimal pl anni ng"

I Nncrease. The court there found that Renshaw was part of "a

rat her el aborate, sophisticated schene. . . . It took both nen
to carry it out. | don't know that one al one woul d have done it

wi t hout the other."



